

c2020-144D
OPP--OPPOSITION

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Sporting Venues Authorities Amendment (Venues NSW) Bill 2020

Second print

Proposed amendments

No. 1 **Board of Venues NSW**

Page 4, Schedule 1[10], proposed section 15(2)(d), line 37. Omit all words on that line.

Insert instead—

- (d) 1 person who resides in the Hunter Region,
- (e) 1 person who resides in the Wollongong Region,
- (f) at least 6, but not more than 8, other persons.

No. 2 **Staff of Venues NSW**

Page 5, Schedule 1[10], proposed section 17, lines 16–19. Omit all words on those lines.

Insert instead—

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable Venues NSW to exercise its functions.

Note. Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services Venues NSW makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of Venues NSW. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes Venues NSW from employing staff.

No. 3 **Functions of Venues NSW**

Page 6, Schedule 1[10], proposed section 19(1)(j), lines 16–19. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 4 **Declaration of controlled land or designated land**

Page 13, Schedule 1[14], proposed section 30AJ, lines 6–18. Omit all words on those lines.

Insert instead—

30AJ No change to dedicated lands except by Act of Parliament

The dedication of the scheduled lands cannot be revoked, changed or abolished unless it is done by an Act of Parliament.

No. 5 **Employees of Public Service transferred to reconstituted Venues NSW**

Pages 33–34, Schedule 1[27], proposed clause 35, line 30 on page 33 to line 20 on page 34. Omit all words on those lines.

-
- No. 6 **Provisions relating to employees transferred to Venues NSW**
Page 34, Schedule 1[27], proposed clause 36(1), lines 22–23. Omit “to reconstituted Venues NSW under this Division—”.
Insert instead “under clause 34—”.
- No. 7 **Provisions relating to employees transferred to Venues NSW**
Page 35, Schedule 1[27], proposed clause 36(2) and (3), lines 1–21. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 8 **Amendment of Sydney Olympic Park Authority Act 2001 No 57**
Pages 37–39, Schedule 2, line 1 on page 37 to line 14 on page 39. Omit all words on those lines.